

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: May 29, 2014 11:54 AM

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2013-2014 #126

Petitioner: Terry Keith Jones,

v.

Respondents: Lisa Brumfiel and Peter
Coulter,

and

Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake,
and Sharon Eubanks.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Colorado Attorney
General
LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant Attorney
General*
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (720) 508-6159
Fax: (720) 508-6041
Email: leeann.morrill@state.co.us
Registration Number: 38742
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2014SA145

ANSWER BRIEF OF TITLE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. This Court should reject the Petitioner’s single subject challenge. | 1 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue below. | 1 |
| B. Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #126 contains a single subject..... | 1 |
| II. This Court should reject the Petitioner’s challenge to the substance of the title; the Board’s title is fair, clear, and accurate. | 3 |
| A. Standard of review. | 3 |
| B. The Board’s title is not misleading or confusing..... | 3 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-02 #21 and #22, 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)</i> | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24, 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)</i> | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i> | 4 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 2005-2006 #75, 138 P.3d 267 (Colo. 2006)</i> | 2 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| § 38-38-101 C.R.S.(Colo. 2013) | 2 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

RULES

| | |
|--------------------|---|
| C.R.C.P. 120 | 2 |
